Crown Land Set Apart for a Public School in Block VI, Tauhara Survey District

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for road; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 19th day of October 1959.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 5 acres, situated in Block VI, Tauhara Survey District, Auckland R.D., being part Section 39; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 160245 (S.O. 40006) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 8th day of October 1959.

H. WATT, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 31/2102; D.O. 39/203/0)

Crown Land Set Apart for Police Purposes (Residence) in Block II, Totara Survey District

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for police purposes (residence); and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 19th day of October 1959.

SCHEDULE

WESTLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1 rood 0 of 3 perches, situated in Block II, Totara Survey District, Westland R.D., being Reserve 2052 (formerly part Section 173, and Sections 174, 175, and 176, Town of Ross); as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 160241 (S.O. 4855) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 8th day of October 1959.

H. WATT, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 25/15; D.O. 40/6/37)

Crown Land Set Apart for Road in Block X, Hunua Survey District

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for road; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 19th day of October 1959 the 19th day of October 1959.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 18·4 perches, situated in Block X, Hunua Survey District, Wellington R.D., being part Section 38; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 160205 (S.O. 24441) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured orange.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 12th day of October 1959.

H. WATT, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 70/6/27/0; D.O. 6/27/19/0/1)

Land Held for Better Utilisation, and Land Held for Defence Purposes, Set Apart for Road in Block IV, Belmont Survey District

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the First Schedule hereto, now held for better utilisation, and the land described in the Second Schedule hereto, now held for defence purposes, are hereby set apart for road; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 19th day of October 1959. the 19th day of October 1959.

FIRST SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 6 acres 1 rood 35 perches, situated in Block IV, Belmont Survey District, Wellington R.D., being part Section 81, Hutt District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 160221 (S.O. 23708) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured sepia.

SECOND SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 10.6 perches, situated in Block IV, Belmont Survey District, Wellington R.D., being part Section 191, Hutt District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 160221 (S.O. 23708) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured orange.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 8th day of October 1959.

H. WATT, Minister of Works.

God Save the Queen! (P.W. 70/9/32/0; D.O. 21/9/32/0)

Land Held for State Housing Purposes Set Apart for Police Purposes (Residence) in the Borough of Hawera, Subject to a Building-line Restriction

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto, now held for State housing purposes, is hereby set apart for police purposes (residence), subject to the building-line restriction contained in W. 9246, Taranaki Land Registry; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 19th day of October 1959.

SCHEDULE

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 28.83 perches, situated in the Borough of Hawera, Taranaki R.D., and being Lot 33, D.P. 8069, being part Section 153, Patea District. Part certificate of title, Volume 210, folio 78, Taranaki Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 8th day of October 1959.

H. WATT, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 25/203; D.O. 52/24/3)

Land Held for the Use, Convenience, or Enjoyment of the Auckland-Hamilton Motorway Set Apart for Buildings of the General Government in the Borough of Mount Wellington

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto, now held for the use, convenience, or enjoyment of the Auckland-Hamilton Motorway, is hereby set apart for buildings of the General Government; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 19th day of October 1959.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

North Auckland Land District

All that piece of land containing 1 acre and 15·2 perches, situated in Block II, Otahuhu Survey District, Borough of Mount Wellington, Auckland R.D., and being part land on D.P. 6564, being part of Hamlins Grant; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 160181 (S.O. 41305) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured sepia.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 8th day of October 1959.

ILS 1

H. WATT Minister of Works

H. WATT, Minister of Works. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 24/3124/9; D.O. 94/21/3/0)